SC/60/O6
SC/60/O6
Cruise report of the second phase of the Japanese Whale Research
Program under Special Permit in the Western North Pacific (JARPN
II) in 2007 - Coastal component off Sanriku.
TAKEHARU BANDO1, HIDEHIRO KATO2, TOSHIYA KISHIRO3, MUTSUO GOTO1, GENTA YASUNAGA1,
TERUO SAITO1, SHIGEO TABATA1, YUKA MORITA1, RYOSUKE OKAMOTO2, HIKARI MAEDA2, MIHO
INAGAKI2, SYOKA NAGATSUKA2, TADASHI EBISUI1, KAZUYOSHI NAKAI1, AKIRA MATSUMOTO2,

preference of common minke whales.
From the present survey, we could obtain valuable information including feeding ecology of
minke whales. To evaluate more precise values on food consumption of minke whales and to obtain
more information on interaction between the whales and coastal fisheries, continuation of studies are
needed.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
We acknowledge Mr. Hideki Moronuki, the Fisheries Agency of Japan, for his guidance and
implementation to the research. Crewmen of research vessels, staffs of the research station in
Ayukawa, and the Japan small-type whaling association helped us. We also thank all the members of
the municipal office of Ishinomaki, the Ojika fisheries cooperative association, and Miyagi
prefectures office, for their kind assistance.
REFERENCES
Fujise, Y., Tamura, T., Bando, T., Watanabe, H., Kiwada, H., Otani, S., Kanda, N., Yasunaga, G.,
Mogoe, T., Konishi, K., Inamori, M., Shigemune, H. and Tohyama, D. 2002. Cruise report of the
feasibility study of the Japanese Whale Research Program under Special Permit in the western
North Pacific-Phase II (JARPN II) in 2001. Paper SC/54/O16 submitted to the 54th IWC Scientific
Committee, 51pp.
Goto, M., Kato, H., Zenitani, R., Yoshida, H., Saito, T., Tabata, S., Morita, Y., Sato, H., Okamoto,
R., Maeda, H., Odagawa, A., Ebisui, T., Nakai, K., Matsumoto, A., Fujimori, S., Nishiwaki, S.
and Kawahara, S. 2007. Cruise report of the second phase of the Japanese Whale Research
Program under Special Permit in the Western North Pacific (JARPN II) in 2006- Coastal
component off Sanriku. Paper SC/59/O6 submitted to the 59th IWC scientific Committee, 34pp.
Government of Japan, 2002a. Research plan for cetacean studies in the western North Pacific under
special permit (JARPN II). Paper SC/54/O2 submitted to the 54th IWC Scientific Committee.
Government of Japan (Fujise, Y., Kawahara, S., Pastene, L.A. and Hatanaka, H. eds.), 2002b. Report
of 2000 and 2001 feasibility study of the Japanese Whale Research Program under Special Permit
in the western North Pacific-Phase II (JARPN II). Paper SC/54/O17 submitted to the 54th IWC
Scientific Committee, 202pp.
Government of Japan, 2004a. Revised research plan for cetacean studies in the western North Pacific
under special permit (JARPN II). Paper SC/56/O1 submitted to the 56th IWC Scientific Committee,
14pp.
Government of Japan (Fujise, Y., Tamura, T., Kato, H. and Kawahara, S. eds.), 2004b. Some
considerations of the feasibility components of the JARPN II research plan. Paper SC/56/O2
submitted to the 56th IWC Scientific Committee, 36pp.
International Whaling Commission. 1994. Report of the Scientific Committee, Annex G. Report of
the Working Group on North Pacific Minke Whale management trials. Rep. int. Whal. Commn
44:120-44.
Kato, H., Kishiro, T., Yoshida, H. and Kawahara, S. 2004. Feasibility of coastal surveys in the
JARPN II, from the viewpoint of logistics. Appendix 1, pp4-12. In: Government of Japan (Fujise,
Y., Tamura, T., Kato, H. and Kawahara, S. eds.), Some considerations of the feasibility
components of the JARPN II research plan. Paper SC/56/O2 submitted to the 56th IWC Scientific
Committee, 36pp.
Kishiro, T., Kato, H., Ohizumi, H., Yoshida, H., Saito, T., Isoda, T., Tabata, S., Sakakibara, M.,
Saino, S., Hara., T., Hayashi, T., Miyashita, T., Fukudome, K., Kiwada, H., and Kawahara, S.
 5
SC/60/O6
 6
2003. Report of the 2002 JARPN II survey in the western North Pacific. Part II: Coastal
component - Coastal Survey off Kushiro, northeast Japan. Paper SC/55/O8 submitted to the 55th
IWC Scientific Committee, 26pp.
Miyashita, T. and Hatanaka, H. 1997. A note on whaling grounds for the western North Pacific
minke whale. Rep .int. Whal. Commn 47:539-542.
Tamura, T. and Fujise, Y. 2002. Geographical and seasonal changes of the prey species on minke
whale in the Northwestern Pacific. ICES Journal of Marine Science, 59:516-528.
Tamura, T., Hakamada, T., Konishi, K., Fujise, Y., Kishiro, T., Yoshida, H., Ohizumi, H. and Kato,
H. 2004. Recalculation of sample size of common minke whales in coastal areas required for
estimating consumption of various prey items based on results of JARPN II. Appendix 2, pp13-17.
In: Government of Japan (Fujise, Y., Tamura, T., Kato, H. and Kawahara, S. eds.), Some
considerations of the feasibility components of the JARPN II research plan. Paper SC/56/O2
submitted to the 56th IWC Scientific Committee, 36pp. Paper SC/56/O16 submitted to the 56th
IWC Scientific Committee, 36pp.
Yoshida, H., Kato, H., Kishiro, T., Iwasaki, T., Miyashita, T., Ryono, T., Tabata, S., Sakakibara, M.,
Saino, S., Hara, T., Hayashi, T., Tomizawa, Y., Tamai, K., Okamoto, R., Fukuoka, M., Watanabe,
H., Tsunekawa, M. and Kawahara, S. 2004. Report of the coastal survey on common minke
whales off Sanriku coast, northeast Japan: the Japanese whale research program under special
permit in the western North Pacific – Phase II (JARPN II) in 2003 (Part II) – Coastal component.
Paper SC/56/O14 submitted to the 56th IWC Scientific Committee, 31pp.
Yoshida, H., Kato, H., Kishiro, T., Iwasaki, T., Miyashita, T., Saito, T., Tabata, S., Morita, Y., Sato,
H., Okada, A., Tomizawa, Y., Saino, S., Kuroishi, H., Ebisui, T., Nakai, K., Nishiwaki, S. and
Kawahara, S. 2006. Cruise report of the second phase of the Japanese Whale Research Program
under Special Permit in the Western North Pacific (JARPN II) in 2005- Coastal component off
Sanriku. Paper SC/58/O9 submitted to the 58th IWC scientific Committee, 30pp.
SC/60/O6
Fig．1. Research area of the 2007 JARPNII coastal survey off Sanriku.
38N
38N